
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 
Mon 25th Jan 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines
[...]
rises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Licensing 
Committee 

 

 

 

25th January 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Braley (Chair) 
K Banks (Vice-Chair) 
M Chalk 
A Clayton 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
J Field 
A Fry 
 

W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
W King 
J Pearce 
D Smith 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on  
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

4. Vehicle Safety 
Inspections / In-House 
Inspections  

(Pages 9 - 92)  

Head of Environment 

To consider changes to the way that vehicle safety 
inspections are carried out. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Additional Taxi Ranks - 
Evesham Road  

(Pages 93 - 102)  

Head of Environment 

To consider proposals to provide additional and alternative 
permanent Hackney Carriage Ranks on Evesham Road. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Various Wards)  

6. Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers - Taxis  

Head of Environment 

To consider proposals to amend the Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
licensing. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Licensing 
Committee  

 

 

25th January 2010 
 

7. Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers - Licensing Act 
2003  

Head of Environment 

To consider minor variations to the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers relating to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Committee Work 
Programme 2009/11  

(Pages 103 - 104)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the Committee Work Programme 2009/11. 
 
(Programme attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public form the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged.  It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information (Variation) Order 2006, the public may be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matters(s) 
on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th December 2009 
 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors A Clayton, D Enderby, J Field, W Hartnett, D Hunt and 
J Pearce 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Inspector Ian Joseph (West Mercia Police) and Simon Wilkes 
(Worcestershire County Council – Trading Standards) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Cooper, C Flanagan. S Garratt and G Revans 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 Denise Sunman 
 
 

12. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Cookson, W King, 
Smith and Thomas. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
2nd November 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

15. PETITION - HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF  
 
Mr Martin Meadows, representing the signatories of a petition 
(previously received) regarding the Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff for 
2010 was invited to outline the issues raised in the petition. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

14th December 2009 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1)  Mr Meadows comments be noted; and  
 
2) a meeting be arranged with the Portfolio Holder, Officers 

and Mr Meadows to discuss issues raised in the petition. 
 
 

16. LICENSING ACT - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Licensing Manager presented her annual update report, which 
gave an overall view on the functions carried out by the Council 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were informed that the Licensing Team had developed, 
and would continue to develop, working practices and procedures in 
partnership with the Responsible Authorities and Community Safety 
to ensure that the licence trade contribute to a safe and successful 
night time economy. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported the following: 
 
1) 22 complaints had been made to environmental health 

regarding noise issues from licensed premises.  Some had 
been resolved quickly through mediations, letter or advice 
provided by Environmental Health Officers and Licensing 
Officers working together to address the issues.  Others had 
been prolonged and had required evidence gathering. 
 

2) 198 visits had been made to premises to ensure their 
compliance with legislation to control all smoking in enclosed 
public s
[...]
attending the Accident and 
Emergency Department who have been assaulted.  This 
data would assist RCSP in identifying patterns of disorder 
and other unreported incidents.  The Police had introduced a 
policy which allows them to collect information on where 
offenders under the influence of alcohol had been drinking. 
 

5) Risk assessment procedures had been used to assist in 
premises engagement particularly on premises associated 
with high numbers of incidents and offences. 
 

6) Formal risk assessments had been used to select venues to 
participate in the first licensed premises audit and award 
scheme in Redditch. 
 

7) A multi-agency licensing monitoring forum had been 
operating since May 2008 to assist in the co-ordination of 
risk assessment, engagement and enforcement activity. 

 

Page 7



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

14th December 2009 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
(Legal Services Manager to provide advice on the advisability of 
Members of Licensing Committee visiting premises on an ad hoc 
basis.) 
 

20. WORK PROGRAMME 2009 - 2011  
 
Members received an update on the Committee’s work programme 
for 2009/11. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted. 

 
2) that the following reports be added to the programme: 
 

i) 25th January 2010 – Taxi Rank Report; 
 

ii) 26th April 2010 – Cardiff Report; and 
 

iii) 19th July 2010 – Half Yearly update on Licensing Act 
2003 from RBC Licensing, West Mercia Police and 
Worcestershire County Council (Trading Standards) 

 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7pm 
and closed at 8.55pm 

Page 8



  
 

LICENSING 
Committee 

 No Specific Ward Relevance 

25th January 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\0\AI00004086\VehicleInspectionsReport0.doc/dg 
amended LW 18.12.09 

 

VEHICLE SAFETY INSPECTIONS /IN-HOUSE INSPECTIONS  
 
 
(Report of the Head of Environment)  
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 
It is recommended that vehicle safety inspections are conducted in-house 
on a 6 monthly basis; irrespective of the age of the vehicle.  A new post of 
vehicle tester be created with authorised powers to suspend vehicles if 
necessary in consultation with the designated licensing officer of the 
service, in additional the National Standards for the testing of vehicles 
should be adopted to provide vehicle testers with clear and set inspection 
guidelines; incorporating the minor changes to meet local concerns as 
proposed by officers.   
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) Vehicle testing to be carried out at 6 monthly intervals. 
 
2) Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Inspection 

testing be brought back in house to ensure vehicle 
standards. 

 
3) A new post of Vehicle Inspection Engineer be created to 

sit within the Licensing Team, stationed at Crossgates 
Depot to carry out vehicle inspection tests, checks on 
accident damaged vehicles and other inspection duties 
as necessary. 

 
4) Introduction of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle Inspection test fee of £50.00; which will be 
looked at annually as part of fees and charges. 

 
5) National Inspection standards for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicles be adopted. 
 
6) All Vehicle Engineers at Crossgates be authorised to 

suspend Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in 
consultation with the designated Officer in Licensing 
those vehicles found to be not up to MOT/Vehicle testing 
standards. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

25th January 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\0\AI00004086\VehicleInspectionsReport0.doc/dg 
amended LW 18.12.09 

7) Vehicle conversions be refused without SVA/IVA type 
approval from VOSA as from 1st April 2010. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The cost of re-introducing in house 6 monthly vehicle inspection 
testing for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Veh
[...]
e and Private Hire 
Vehicle Fleet are using one of the garages only. 

 
4.2 In March 2006 a report was put before the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee regarding guidelines being available to garages seeking 
authorisation to conduct Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Inspections.  These guidelines were specifically for what the testing 
stations needed to provide and not related to vehicle standards.  

 
4.3 The Local Authority has powers under Section 50 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to require Vehicle 
inspections on up to three occasions per year. 

 
5. Key Issues 
 
5.1 The review of the vehicle inspection tests and the authorised 

garages has raised a possible conflict of interest in that garages 
doing the vehicle inspection tests and MOT’s are also servicing 
those vehicles to enable them to get through the test. 

 
5.2 The Licensing Team with engineers from Crossgates have 

conducted routine spot check inspections of vehicles licensed by 
the Borough.  The results show that vehicle standards have 
dropped dramatically since vehicle inspections were outsourced.   

 
5.3 The results from these inspections have raised serious issues of 

concern regarding public safety, and clearly indicate that the 
majority of drivers are not maintaining their vehicles to an 
acceptable standard throughout the current 12 month test period. 
(results of spot check inspections see appendix 1) 

 
5.4 The introduction of 6 monthly testing (recommendation 1) of 

vehicles would make a positive contribution to ensuring that all 
vehicles licensed by Redditch Borough Council are maintained to 

Page 11



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

25th January 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\0\AI00004086\VehicleInspectionsReport0.doc/dg 
amended LW 18.12.09 

an efficient road safety standard, ensure continuous improvement 
and will help ensure that vehicle owners and drivers to maintain 
their vehicles to the appropriate standards. 

 
5.5 Many of these vehicles are on the road for most of the day and 

night everyday of the year. It is common for the annual mileage to 
be up to 100,000 miles per year which is the equivalent to 10 years 
mileage for the average car user. For this reason and because 
Redditch Borough Council needs to ensure that its taxi fleet is well 
maintained and fit for purpose it is recommended that all vehicles 
regardless of age, are  tested every 6 months. 

 
5.6 The Local Authority has powers under Section 50 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to require Vehicle 
inspections on up to three occasions per year, which is a general 
requirement of a number of other Authorities, including Worcester. 

 
5.7 Licence fees will be continued to be paid annually with Vehicle 

plates only issued for a 6 month period. The additional test fee, 
estimated to be £50.00 will be an additional cost paid by the vehicle 
proprietor and is believed to be fair additional charge as it relates to 
the Health and Safety.  In addition, it has been set to recover costs 
and not make a profit.  

 
5.8 To ensure that these tests are conducted to the required standards 

and to maintain consistency and continuity, all vehicles will be 
tested in house at Crossgates Garage (recommendation 2).   

 
5.9 Officers recognise that this will be a significant increase in workload 

at Crossgates Depot and could not be undertaken without an 
additional post of Vehicle Inspection Engineer being created 
(recommendation 3).  The post holder should be trained to VOSA 
Class IV standards to work alongside other Crossgates staff to 
ensure continuity of testing during emergencies and staff absences.   

 
5.10 The postholder would be responsible for all vehicle inspections, 

spot checks and accident damage re-tests and any other like 
duties.  In agreement with The Transport and Supplies Manager at 
Crossgates the postholder would be responsible to Licensing but 
be stationed at Crossgates Depot.  There is available office space 
at Crossgates Depot the use of which has been agreed between 
Management for the additional post.  
 

5.11 The cost of this additional post will be entirely met from vehicle 
testing fees.  For cost analysis please see appendix 2 

 
5.12 It is recommended by Officers that Redditch Borough Council 

adopts the National Inspection Standards (appendix 3 and 

Page 12



   
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

25th January 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\0\AI00004086\VehicleInspectionsReport0.doc/dg 
amended LW 18.12.09 

recommendation 4); incorporating the minor changes suggested by 
Officers (appendix 4 refers) for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles; which has been written by the Technical Officer Group in 
conjunction with the Public Authority Transport Network, the Freight 
Transport Association and endorsed by VOSA.  

 
5.13 This document will give vehicle inspection engineers clear and set 

guidelines for the testing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles.  It sets down what constitutes a failure and with the 
amendments made by Officers when Engineers can give 14 days to 
the vehicle owner to correct a fault. E.g. not carrying a fire 
extinguisher. 
 

5.14 Following the adoption of the National Standards for vehicle 
inspections it is recommended that Vehicle testing engineers at 
Crossgates Depot be authorised to suspend vehicles 
(recommendation 5) in consultation with the designated Officer or 
Head of Service any vehicle which fails the vehicle inspection test.  
 

5.15 The functions of the new post will be covered by the mechanics at 
Crossgates Depot during emergencies and staff absences such as 
leave or sickness.  The mechanics will also be authorised to 
suspend vehicles in consultation with designated Licensing Officers 
or responsible Manager of Service. 
 

5.16 The current regime for testing vehicles does not encompass this 
ability and it is recognis
[...]
 
se
al
 h
as
 

be
en
 b
ro
ke
n.
 –
 to
 h
ar
sh
 

 

 A
dd
 “
14
 d
ay
s 
to
 

co
rr
ec
t”
 

 

 
P
g 
55
 

V
eh
ic
le
 Id
en
tif
ic
at
io
n 
N
um

be
r 

V
IN
 

A
dd
: 

b)
 p
ro
du
ce
 a
ll 

do
cu
m
en
ts
 to
 p
ro
ve
 

le
ga
lit
ie
s 
(I
V
A
/S
V
A
) 

A
pp
ro
va
l 

 

  

Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



  
 

LICENSING 
Committee 

 Various Ward Relevance 

25th January 2010 
 

G/Licensing Committee/2010/0125/Additional Taxi Ranks/sgsw11012010 

 

ADDITIONAL TAXI RANKS – EVESHAM ROAD 
 
(Report of the Head of Environment) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To consider proposals to provide additional and alternative 
permanent Hackney Carriage Ranks on Evesham Road, Headless 
Cross. 
 
The area of Evesham Road is mostly residential but has a vibrant 
night time economy with a number of licensed premises which are 
very popular.  The current provision of 3 rank spaces has proved to 
be inadequate and Hackney Carriages ranking up illegally has 
added to the existing congestion problems.  The proposals within 
this report change the current arrangements adding more rank 
spaces in safer positions to help reduce those issues, which are 
enforceable by relevant agencies. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the new and alternative taxi ranks, as detailed on the Map 

at appendix 1 of this report, following consultation with 
the Redditch Taxi Association, the West Mercia Police 
and Highways Department be approved and advertised as 
required under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976:  

 
a) re-siting of the rank on the pavement outside the 

White Hart on Evesham Road to on the road opposite 
the White Hart. 

 
b) a new rank on Evesham Road outside Steps Night 

Club. 
 
subject to which, 
 

2) EITHER 
 

a) authority be delegated to the Director of Environment and 
Planning Services, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, to finalise the Order where there 
are no objections;  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 93



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 

 

All Ward Relevance 

25th January 2010 
 

G/Licensing Committee/2010/100125/Additional Taxi Ranks/sgsw11012010 

 

OR; 
 

b) any objections received following public advertisement 
be reported back to the Licensing Committee for 
consideration. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change / Carbon 

Management Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 The cost of installing new ranks by the County Council Highways 
Department, to include any necessary signs, road markings and 
road works is:- 

 
3.2 £1500 – This cost is an estimate by the County Council and has not 

been included in the current year’s budget, however, in consultation 
with finance the money can be found from the existing budget. 

 
Legal 
 

3.3 Under Section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, the Borough Council may from time to time 
appoint stands (ranks) for Hackney Carriage for the whole or any 
part of a day in any highway in the district which is maintainable at 
the public expense and, with the consent of the owner, on any land 
in the district which does not form part of a highway so maintainable 
and may from time to time vary the number of Hackney Carriages 
permitted to be at each stand.  

 
3.4 Before appointing any stand or varying the numbers to be at each 

stand, the Council is required to notify the Police for the areas in 
which the stands will be situated. 

 
3.5 The Council is required to give public notice of the proposals by 

advertising in at least one local newspaper and take into 
consideration any objections or representations in respect of such 
proposals which may be made to them in writing within 28 days of 
the first publication of the notice. 

 
3.6 A District Council may not appoint a stand: 
 

a) so as unreasonably to prevent access to any premises; 
 
b) so as to impeded the use of bus stops, or in such a position to 

interfere with access to any station or depot of any passenger 
road transport operations, except with the consent of those 
operators; 

Page 94



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

 

 

All Ward Relevance 

25th January 2010 
 

G/Licensing Committee/2010/100125/Additional Taxi Ranks/sgsw11012010 

 

 
c) on any highway except with the consent of the Highways 

Authority. 
 

3.7 It is necessary for ranks to be signed and the road marked out 
accordingly. 
Policy 
 

3.8 See legal implications: 
 

Risk 
 

3.9 The current provision of rank space on Evesham Road is for three 
spaces.  This rank is situated on a pavement close to a licensed 
premise “The White Hart”.  There is some doubt as to the legalities 
of this rank; the problem of encouragement by the Local Authorities 
of Hackney Carriages parking on the narrow pavement and issues 
around enforcement for both the Local Authority and West Mercia 
Police. 

 
3.10 There is also major traffic congestion on Evesham Road especially 

during the evening with Hackney Carriages and privately owned 
vehicles parking both sides of the road.  This new proposal will help 
legalise Hackney Carriages ranking up on Evesham Road and 
enable responsible authorities to enforce the new order, discourage 
Hackney Carriages parking on pavements and reduce the risk of 
accidents and road blockages. 
 

 Climate Change / Carbon Management  
 

3.11 The regular maintenance of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicle fleet will ensure that the vehicles are fit for purpose and will 
work towards keeping exhaust emissions to a minimum. 
 
Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 The Hackney Carriage rank currently sited on Evesham Road is on 
the pavement outside the licensed premises “The White Hart”. 

 
4.2 There is known severe congestion on Evesham Road; on one 

occasion an Ambulance could not get through because of residential 
parking and the number of Hackney Carriages that were ranked up. 

 
4.3 Complaints have been received from residents of Evesha
[...]
 Dependent On Agenda 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 103



Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Vehicle Safety Inspections / In-House Inspections
	Vehicle Inspections Report - Spot Check Analysis Appendix 1
	Vehicle Inspections Report - VEHICLE ENGINEER costings(1) Appendix 2
	Vehicle Inspections Report - National Inspection Standards Appendix 3
	Vehicle Inspections Report - Minor changes to National Standards suggested by Officers Appendix 4
	Vehicle Inspections Report - Appendix 5

	5 Additional Taxi Ranks - Evesham Road
	Additional Taxi Ranks - Appendix 1-
	App 1,Map of potential additional taxi Rank

	8 Committee Work Programme 2009/11



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

25th January 2010 
 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors J Cookson, J Field, A Fry, W Hartnett, N Hicks, W King 
and J Pearce 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Garratt, G Revans, Head of Environment and C Flanagan 
S Garratt, G Revans, C Flanagan 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 Denise Sunman 
 

21. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors A Clayton, Hunt 
and Smith. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
14th December 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

24. VEHICLE SAFETY INSPECTIONS / IN-HOUSE INSPECTIONS  
 
Members considered a report regarding vehicle testing of Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles licensed by Redditch Borough 
Council 
 
Members were informed that a Best Value Inspection in 2003 had 
recommended that vehicle inspections should be provided 
externally.  Two garages had applied and had been authorised to 
conduct these inspections.  Officers reported that 99% of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicle inspections were currently being 
carried out by one of these garages. 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

25th January 2010 

 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the Licensing Team, assisted 
by engineers from Crossgates Depot, had conducted routine spot 
check inspections of vehicles licensed by the Council.  The results 
of these inspections had raised serious concerns regarding public 
safety, and clearly indicated that the majority of drivers were not 
maintaining their vehicles to an acceptable standard throughout the 
current 12 month test period. 
The introduction of 6 monthly testing of vehicles would make a 
positive contribution in ensuring that all vehicles licensed by 
Redditch Borough Council would be maintained to an efficient road 
safety standard, ensure continuous improvement and help ensure 
that vehicle owners and drivers would maintain their vehicles to 
appropriate standards.  Officers reported that many of the vehicles 
were in use ever day of the year and that it was not uncommon for 
mileage to be up to 100,000 miles per annum, equivalent to 10 
years mileage for an average car user. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) vehicle testing to be carried out at 6 monthly intervals; 

 
2) Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Inspection 

testing be brought back in-house to ensure vehicle 
standards; 
 

3) a new post of Vehicle Inspection Engineer be created to 
sit within the Licensing Team, stationed at Crossgates 
Depot, to carry out vehicle inspection tests, checks on 
accident damaged vehicles and other inspection duties, 
as necessary; 
 

4) a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Inspection 
test fee of £50 be introduced, which will be looked at 
annually as part of fees and charges; 
 

5) National Inspection Standards for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles be adopted; 
 

6) all Vehicle Engineers at Crossgates Depot be authorised 
to suspend Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, 
in consultation with the designated Officer in Licensing, 
for those vehicles found to be not up to MOT / vehicle 
testing standards;  
 

7) vehicle conversions be refused without SVA / IVA type 
approval from VOSA as from 1st April 2010; and 
 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

25th January 2010 

 
8) a review of the scheme be carried out 6 months after 

implementation. 
 
(Officers to prepare a press release regarding the scheme.  The 
Legal Services Manager to confirm the legality of bringing the 
service in-house.) 
 

25. ADDITIONAL TAXI RANKS - EVESHAM ROAD  
 
Members considered proposals to provide additional and alternative 
Hackney Carriage Ranks on Evesham Road, Headless Cross. 
 
The Manager of Licensing reported that Evesham Road is mostly 
residential but has a vibrant night time economy which includes a 
number of popular licensed premises.  The current provision of 3 
taxi ranks on a pavement close to “The White Hart” had proved to 
be inadequate with Hackney Carriages ranking up illegally which 
had added to existing problems of congestion. 
 
Members were informed that the new proposal of 6 / 7 rank spaces 
outside “Steps Public House” and 3 spaces opposite “The White 
Hart” would help legalise Hackney Carriage ranking on Evesham 
Road and enable Responsible Authorities to enforce the new order, 
discourage Hackney Carriages parking on pavements and reduce 
the risk of accidents and road blockages.  Existing Bus Stops would 
be utilised for rank spaces between 7pm and 7am and would be 
marked as Bus Stop / Taxi Rank. 
 
Officers reported that consultation had taken place between 
1st October and 31st December 2009 with Redditch Taxi 
Association, the Highways Agency and West Mercia Police and all 
were in agreement with the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the new and alternative taxi ranks, as detailed at 

Appendix 1 of the report, following consultation with 
Redditch Taxi Association, West Mercia Police and the 
Highways Agency, be approved and advertised as 
required under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976: 
 
a) re-siting of the rank on the pavement outside the 

White Hart on Evesham Road to on the road 
opposite the White Hart: 
 

b) a new rank on Evesham Road outside Steps 
Public House; and 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

25th January 2010 

 
2) a) authority be delegated to the Director of 

Environment and Planning Services, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee, to finalise the Order where there are 
no objections; and 

 
b) any objections received following public 

advertisement be reported back to the Licensing 
Committee for consideration; 

 
3) a further report be made to this Committee when 

consultation has been completed and the proposals are 
ready for implementation. 

 
26. SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS - HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - AMENDMENT 
RELATING TO DELEGATED POWERS TO REFUSE  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval of a 
“refusal protocol” for Redditch Borough Council relating to the 
power to refuse initial applications for licences from Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.  Additional delegated authority 
was sought to allow Officers to make decisions in line with the 
“refusal protocol”. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be amended to 

include additions as follows: 
 

a) to refuse Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Drivers’ Licenses in line with Redditch 
Borough Council’s refusal protocol and subject to 
the right of the applicant to appeal against such 
refusal to the Licensing Sub Committee (Taxis); 
 

b) the delegation should incorporate the Head of 
Environment (HE), Manager of Environmental 
Health (MEH) and the Manager of Licensing (ML); 
 

2) the “refusal protocol”, as detailed below, be approved 
and adopted by the Council with immediate effect; 
 
‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers’ 
Licence Applications 

 
“The Licensing Manager may refuse an initial application 
for a Licence if the Licensing Manager considers that it 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

25th January 2010 

 
would be likely that the Licensing Sub Committee would 
do so when applying the Home Office guidance as to the 
Relevance of Previous Convictions as expounded in 
pages 63 to 81 of the Council’s Taxi Handbook.  The 
Licensing Manager shall immediately inform the 
applicant of the decision in writing and give the 
applicant a notice in writing of his / her right to appeal 
the decision to the Licensing Sub Committee within 21 
days of notice of refusal.” 
 
Delegated Officers: 
 
HE Head of Environment 
MEH Manager of Environmental Health’ 
ML Manager of Licensing’ 
 

3) decisions made by Officers using the Scheme of 
Delegation be reported to the Licensing Sub Committee 
(Taxis) at their next available meeting. 
 

27. SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS - LICENSING ACT 
2003  
 
Members were informed that Central Government had issued 
supplementary Guidance to Local Authorities under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 on a simplified process for minor variations 
to Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates. 
 
The Manager of Licensing reported that the guidance 
recommended that all decision in the administration of applications 
for minor variations should be delegated to Licensing Officers.  This 
would simplify the process and enable a minor variation to be made 
swiftly to a premises licence or club premises certificate, within 
prescribed time periods. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) decisions in the administration process for Minor 

Variations under the Licensing Act 2003 be delegated to 
the Head of Environment (HE), Manager of 
Environmental Health (MEH) and Manager of Licensing 
(ML) as follows: 

 
a) change of name and address of someone named 

in the Premises Licence – Section 33 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 
 



  
 

LicensingLicensingLicensingLicensing 
Committee 

 
 
 

25th January 2010 

 
b) application to change the Designated Premises 

Supervisor – Section37 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
 

c) application in relation to licence for community 
premises that authorises the sale of alcohol to dis-
apply the mandatory conditions concerning the 
supervision of alcohol sales by a Personal 
Licence Holder and the need for a Designated 
Premises Supervisor – Sections 25A and 41D of 
the Licensing Act 2003; 
 

d) application for Minor Variation of Premises 
Licence to add a licensable activity; 

 
2) the Statutory set fee of £89 be entered into the Council’s 

list of Fees and Charges; 
 

3) the Manager of Licensing report any Minor Variations to 
members of the Licensing Committee, by e-mail, when 
they occur; and 
 

4) the Manager of Licensing include details of Minor 
Variations in her reports to this Committee on the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

28. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/11  
 
Members received an update on the Committee’s work programme 
for 2009/11. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) that the Cardiff Report update report be deferred until 

the meeting on 19th July 2010. 
 

2) that a report regarding testing of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers be added to the agenda for the 
meeting on 26th April 2010. 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 


